

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: March 24, 2020 4:13 PM
FILING ID: AE1FB09C274D5
CASE NUMBER: 2020SA100

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to Article VI, Section
3 of the Constitution of the State of Colorado

In Re: Interrogatory on House Joint Resolution 20-
1006 Submitted by the Colorado General Assembly.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
Natalie Hanlon Leh, Chief Deputy Att’y Gen.,
18824*
Eric R. Olson, Solicitor Gen., 36414*
Kurtis T. Morrison, Deputy Att’y Gen., 45760*
Terry Gill, Deputy Att’y Gen., 22398*
Russell D. Johnson, Sr. Asst. Att’y Gen., 48482*
Noah C. Patterson, Sr. Asst. Att’y Gen., 42339*
Jefferey D. Riestler, Asst. Att’y Gen., 46520*
Elisabeth Mabus, Att’y Gen. Fellow, 53868*
Adam T. Rice, Att’y Gen. Fellow, 53963*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6351
E-Mail: natalie.hanlonleh@coag.gov;
eric.olson@coag.gov; kurtis.morrison@coag.gov;
terry.gill@coag.gov; russell.johnson@coag.gov;
noah.patterson@coag.gov; jefferey.riester@coag.gov;
elisabeth.mabus@coag.gov; adam.rice@coag.gov
*Counsel of Record

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 2020SA00100

**COMBINED BRIEF OF THE GOVERNOR AND THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF COLORADO**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

INTERROGATORY PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
I. Colorado voters amended the state constitution to preserve the General Assembly as a part-time, citizen legislature by limiting the number of days it could meet in regular session.	3
II. The General Assembly adopted a rule that limits the length of a regular session with one narrow exception for public health disasters that make it dangerous for the General Assembly to meet.....	6
III. Colorado faces a public health emergency that makes participation in the very public and interactive legislative process dangerous.	9
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. While Section 7 evinces an intent to limit the legislature’s term, it is ambiguous because its plain language does not address how to count the 120 calendar days permitted in a regular session.....	19
II. The General Assembly’s interpretation of Section 7 is consistent with the voters’ intent because it maintains the part-time, citizen legislature voters intended by adding the 120-day limit to the constitution.....	22
A. Voters adopted the 120-day limitation to maintain the General Assembly as a part-time, citizen legislature while still giving it sufficient time to legislate.....	23
B. The General Assembly’s rules promote a part-time, citizen legislature by providing certainty in normal times and	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
addressing the unique challenges a public health crisis presents in a way that encourages Coloradans from all walks of life to serve in legislative office.....	25
C. Nothing in the information provided to voters demonstrates that the General Assembly’s rules are unconstitutional beyond a reasonable doubt.....	29
III. Holding the General Assembly’s interpretation unconstitutional threatens to cripple government.	38
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008)	38
<i>City of Greenwood Vill. v. Petr’s for Proposed City of Centennial</i> , 3 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2000).....	15, 16
<i>Colo. Gen. Assem. v. Lamm</i> , 704 P.2d 1371 (Colo. 1985).....	31
<i>Davidson v. Sandstrom</i> , 83 P.3d 648 (Colo. 2004)	14
<i>Denver & R. G. R. Co. v. Moss</i> , 115 P. 696 (Colo. 1911).....	32
<i>Dwyer v. State</i> , 357 P.3d 185 (Colo. 2015).....	38
<i>Empire Savings, Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Otero Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> , 640 P.2d 1151 (Colo. 1982).....	32
<i>Gessler v. Smith</i> , 419 P.3d 964 (Colo. 2018).....	13, 14
<i>Grossman v. Dean</i> , 80 P.3d 952 (Colo. App. 2003).....	15
<i>In re Great Outdoors Colo. Tr. Fund</i> , 913 P.2d 533 (Colo. 1996)....	17, 23, 29
<i>In re Opinions of the Justices</i> , 113 So. 621 (Ala. 1927)	21
<i>In Re S. Res. No. 2 Concerning Constitutionality of House Bill No. 6</i> , 31 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1933).....	14, 15, 23, 25
<i>In re Submission of Interrogatories on House Bill 99-1325</i> , 979 P.2d 549 (Colo. 1999)	16
<i>People v. Ford</i> , 773 P.2d 1059 (Colo. 1989)	15
<i>People v. Roddy</i> , Case No. 2017CA2267 (Order Mar. 16, 2020)	11
<i>White v. Hinton</i> , 30 P. 953 (Wyo. 1892).....	19, 20
<i>Zaner v. City of Brighton</i> , 917 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1996).....	13, 14, 36
CONSTITUTIONS	
COLO. CONST. art. IV, § 20	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COLO. CONST. art. V, § 7.....	passim
COLO. CONST. art. V, § 12.....	6, 15
COLO. CONST. art. V, § 22.....	33
COLO. CONST. art. V, § 14.....	8
N.D. CONST. art. IV, § 7	21
OKLA. CONST. art. V, § 26.....	22
WASH. CONST. art. II, § 12.....	21

STATUTES

§ 2-4-108, C.R.S.....	20
§ 2-4-205, C.R.S.....	20
Administrative Rule Review, 2019 Colo. Sess. Laws 1896.....	39

RULES

COLO. LEGIS. RULES, JOINT RULES OF THE SEN. & H.R., Rule 23 (Dec. 2019)	passim
COLO. LEGIS. RULES, JOINT RULES OF THE SEN. & H.R., Rule 44 (Dec. 2019)	passim

ORDERS

Exec. Order No. D 2020 003, “Declaring a Disaster Emergency due to the Presence of Coronavirus Disease 2019 in Colorado” (Mar. 11, 2020) (Appendix C).....	9
Exec. Order No. D 2020 007, “Ordering Suspension of Normal In-Person Instruction at All Public and Private Elementary and Secondary Schools in the State of Colorado Due to the Presence of COVID-19” (Mar. 18, 2020) (Appendix D)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Exec. Order No. D 2020 004, Ordering Closure of Downhill Ski Resorts due to the Presence of COVID-19 in the State of Colorado” (Mar. 14, 2020) (Appendix E).....	9
Am. Pub. Health Order 20-22, “Closing Bars, Restaurants, Theaters, Gymnasiums, Casinos, Nonessential Personal Services Facilities, and Horse Track and Off-Track Betting Facilities Statewide,” COLO. DEP’T OF PUB. HEALTH & ENV’T (Mar. 16, 2020, amend. Mar. 18, 2020) (Appendix F).....	10
Admin. Order 2020-05 (21st Jud. Dist. Mar. 18, 2020) (Appendix G).....	10
Admin. Order 2020-01 (2d Jud. Dist. Mar. 16, 2020) (Appendix H).....	11
Pub. Health Order 20-23, “Implementing Social Distancing Measures,” COLO. DEP’T OF PUB. HEALTH & ENV’T (Mar. 18, 2020) (Appendix I).....	11
Exec. Order No. D 2012-010, “Call for the First Extraordinary Session of the Sixty-Eighth General Assembly,” (May 10, 2012) (Appendix J)	33, 35

OTHER LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

An Analysis of 1982 Ballot Proposals, LEGIS. COUNCIL OF THE COLO. GEN. ASSEM. (Aug. 19, 1982) (excerpts in Appendix A).....	3, 4, 23, 31
An Analysis of 1988 Ballot Proposals,” LEGIS. COUNCIL OF THE COLO. GEN. ASSEM. (Aug. 16, 1988) (excerpts in Appendix B).....	passim
H. Journal, 68th Gen. Assem., 1st Extraordinary Sess. (Colo. 2012)	35
H.B. 12S-1005, 68th Gen. Assem., 1st Extraordinary Sess. (Colo. 2012)	34
H.R.J. Res. 2020-1006, 72d Gen. Assem., 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2020).....	12
H.R.J. Res. 2020-1007, 72d Gen. Assem., 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2020).....	12
H.R.J. Res. No. 1003, 57th Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 1989).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

H.R.J. Res. No. 1014, 54th Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 1983).....	6
<i>Hearing on H.B. 12S-1005 Before the H. Comm. on State, Veterans, and Military Affairs</i> , 68th Gen. Assem., 1st Extraordinary Sess. (Colo. May 14, 2012).....	34
<i>Hearing on H.B. 12S-1005 Before the S. Comm. on State, Veterans, and Military Affairs</i> , 68th Gen. Assem., 1st Extraordinary Sess. (Colo. May 15, 2012).....	34
<i>Hearing on S.B. 12-117 Before the S. Comm. on State, Veterans, and Military Affairs</i> , 68th Gen. Assem., 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. Feb. 27, 2012)	34
<i>Introduction and Consideration of S.J.R. 09-004</i> , 67th Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. H.R. Jan. 9, 2009)	16
S. Con. Res. No. 1, 53rd Gen. Assem., 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. 1982)	3, 4
S. Con. Res. No. 1, 56th Gen. Assem., 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. 1988)	4
S. Journal, 67th Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2009)	16
S.B. 12-117, 68th Gen. Assem., 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2012).....	34
S.J. Res. 2009-004, 67th Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2009)	6, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jesse Paul, <i>Colorado lawmaker tests positive for coronavirus</i> , THE COLO. SUN (Mar. 23, 2020)	12
Norman Singer & Shambie Singer, 1 SUTHERLAND STATUTES & STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 6:7 (7th ed. Oct. 2019)	21
State Capitol Closed to Public Indefinitely,” COLO. STATE CAPITOL (Mar. 18, 2020)	10
